502032040 08/21/2012

PATENT ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT	
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	AGREEMENT TO RESCIND ASSIGNMENT OF INVENTIONS AND MUTUAL RELEASE	

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
LEGALVIEW ASSETS, LIMITED	04/21/2010

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	Scott A. Horstemeyer	
Street Address:	P.O. Box 724914	
City:	Atlanta	
State/Country:	GEORGIA	
Postal Code:	31139-1914	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number	
Application Number:	13478535	

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

 Fax Number:
 7709510933

 Phone:
 770-933-9500

Email: julie.campbell@tkhr.com

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via

US Mail.

Correspondent Name: Thomas, Kayden, Horstemeyer & Risley LLP

Address Line 1: 400 Interstate North Parkway

Address Line 2: Suite 1500

Address Line 4: Atlanta, GEORGIA 30339

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: 050835-1035

NAME OF SUBMITTER: Scott A. Horstemeyer

Total Attachments: 3 source=01693450#page1.tif source=01693450#page2.tif source=01693450#page3.tif

> PATENT REEL: 028824 FRAME: 0156

OP \$40.00 134/8535

502032040

AGREEMENT TO RESCIND ASSIGNMENT OF INVENTIONS AND MUTUAL RELEASE

Whereas, Scott A. Horstemeyer, ("Horstemeyer"), an individual and resident of the state of Georgia, United States of America, attempted to convey, transfer, and assign to Legalview Assets Limited ("Legalview Assets"), a corporation of the British Virgin Islands, having a place of business at 17 Bond Street, St. Helier, Jersey, Channel Islands, his entire right, title, and interest to inventions in an Assignment of Inventions dated and effective 28 May 2003 with the erroneous belief that Legalview Assets was in existence and properly incorporated at that time;

Whereas, Legalview Assets was not officially incorporated until 1 July 2003;

Whereas, Appendix A includes a list of U.S. patents and currently pending patent applications that describe and claim the inventions involved in the 28 May 2003 Assignment; and

Whereas, for good and sufficient reasons, including lack of incorporation by Legalview Assets and lack of consideration paid by Legalview Assets to Horstemeyer, each of Horstemeyer and Legalview Assets desire to rescind the 28 May 2003 Assignment.

Now, therefore, by this Agreement, Horstemeyer hereby rescinds the 28 May 2003 Assignment and Horstemeyer hereby ratifies all acts, conveyances, transfers, licenses, and grants of rights made by Legalview Assets with third parties up to and including the date of this Agreement.

Legalview Assets hereby concurs and joins in this rescission and hereby confirms into Horstemeyer all rights and interests in all rights and obligations it may have created as a result of any acts, conveyances, transfers, licenses, and grants of rights made by it under the 28 May 2003 Assignment.

Each of Horstemeyer and Legalview Assets hereby agrees and confirms that Horstemeyer holds all right, title, and interest in and to (a) all the inventions, (b) the patents and patent applications listed in Appendix A, and (c) any and all provisional, continuation, continuation-in-part, divisional, reissue, reexamination, and foreign applications that correspond to the patents or patent applications of item (b) and that the parties shall be restored to status quo ante with respect to all of such property.

To the extent that the foregoing rescission is ineffective, for good and valuable consideration, Legalview Assets hereby assigns to Horstemeyer (1) all right, title, and interest in and to (a) all the inventions, (b) the patents and patent applications listed in Appendix A, and (c) any and all provisional, continuation, continuation-in-part, divisional, reissue, reexamination, and foreign applications that correspond to the patents

PATENT

REEL: 028824 FRAME: 0157

or patent applications of item (b) and (2) the right to seek remedies for any and all infringements of any of the patents and patent applications to collect and retain all damages and profits and enjoy any and all remedies granted for infringements.

Mutual Release

Legalview Assets releases, forgives, and forever discharges all claims, rights or causes of action existing on the Effective Date of this Agreement that it has against Horstemeyer, or the directors, officers, and employees of Horstemeyer, arising from the 28 May 2003 Assignment, whether such claims are known or unknown, asserted or unasserted, in the Litigation or elsewhere.

Horstemeyer releases, forgives, and forever discharges all claims, rights, or causes of action existing on the Effective Date of this Agreement that it has against Legalview Assets or the directors, officers, and employees of Legalview Assets, arising from the 28 May 2003 Assignment, whether such claims are known or unknown, asserted or unasserted, in the Litigation or elsewhere.

Counterpart Execution/Effective Date

This Agreement can be signed in multiple counterparts, each of which shall constitute an original. It shall become effective only upon execution by the last party to sign ("The Effective Date").

LEGALVIEW ASSETS LIMITED

SCOTT A. HORSTEMEYER

Directors

Date: 14th April 2010

Date: 04/21/2010

2063

PATENT REEL: 028824 FRAME: 0158

Appendix A

U.S. Application No.	Filing Date	Patent No.	Issue Date
10/706,591	11/12/2003	7,119,716	10/10/2006
10/858,684	06/02/2004	7,064,681	06/20/2006
10/858,752	06/02/2004	7,319,414	01/15/2008
10/858,774	06/02/2004	Abandoned	Abandoned
10/858,964	06/02/2004	7,479,899	01/20/2009
10/859,343	06/02/2004	7,113,110	09/26/2006
11/511,846	08/29/2006	7,482,952	01/27/2009
11/519,572	09/12/2006	7,561,069	07/14/2009
11/520,263	09/13/2006	7,479,900	01/20/2009
11/924,810	10/26/2007	Pending	Pending
11/924,831	10/26/2007	7,479,901	01/20/2009
11/924,853	10/26/2007	7,504,966	03/17/2009
11/926,602	10/29/2007	7,528,742	05/05/2009
60/473,738	05/28/2003	Expired	Expired
60/473,742	05/28/2003	Expired	Expired
60/473,949	05/28/2003	Expired	Expired
60/486,768	07/11/2003	Expired	Expired
60/498,819	08/29/2003	Expired	Expired

RECORDED: 08/21/2012

PATENT

REEL: 028824 FRAME: 0159